

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE RESTASIS (CYCLOSPORINE
OPHTHALMIC EMULSION) ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

MDL No. 2819

18-MD-2819 (NG) (LB)

This Document Relates To: All End-Payor
Class Actions

**END-PAYOR PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL
OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.	5
B. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	6
C. The Plan of Allocation Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process.	10
D. The Requested Expenses, Fees, and Service Awards Are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate with Respect to the Class.	11
E. The Other <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Weigh in Favor of Approval or Are Neutral.	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Babcock v. C. Tech Collections Inc.</i> , Nos. 1:14-CV-3124 (MDG), 2:14-CV-3576 (MDG), 2017 WL 1155767 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)	5
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	10
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Jack Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631 (CM) (SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	7
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-07591 (N.D. Cal.)	8
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) <i>abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 822 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>In re Forest Labs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 CIV. 2827 (RMB), 2009 WL 10738220 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2009)	12
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	7
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-CV-5450, 2016 WL 7625708 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016)	4
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720 (MKB) (JO), 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Puddu v. 6D Glob. Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 15- CV-8061 (AJN), 2021 WL 1910656 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2021).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	5, 6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	7, 8
